THE COMPARISON OF FLEXIBILITY, MUSCLE STRENGTH,
COORDINATION AND BALANCE BETWEEN CHILDREN
INVOLVE IN SWIMMING AND ACTIVE CHILDREN

By
MOHD AKRAM MUSTAQIM BIN MOHD ZAMANI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science (HONS.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2017



DECLARATION

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE

FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

I am Mohd Akram Mustagim bin Mohd Zamani (I/C Number: 940720-06-5049) hereby
declare that: This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree,

locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknology Mara (UiTM) and faculty of Sports

Science and Recreation from any blames as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotation marks and sources of my

information have beeryspecifically acknowledged.

Signature
(MOHD AKRAM MUSTAQIM BIN MOHD ZAMANI)

ICNO : 940720-06-5049

UiTM ID : 2014508475

Date : '),(a/ [/'10\}



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to compare the flexibility, strength, coordination
and balance between children involve in swimming and active children. These studies
are to know that activity like swimming can improve children ability or not. Children
who involve in swimming which is from swimming club and active children is the
kindergarten child who are not involve in swimming. A total forty children (N=40)
divided by 2 group which is 20 come from swimming club children and another 20 come
from kindergarten. The age of this children are around 4 to 6 years old only. This study
was using one test for each of the ability. Using sit and reach test for flexibility, chair
push up for strength, ball toes wall test for coordination and flamingo balance test for
balance. At the end on this study showed, there is the advantage of swimming toward
flexibility, strength, coordination and balance. The null hypothesis is rejected. The result
of flexibility is (.000), strength (.007), coordination (.013) and last is balance (.020) for
significant 2 tailed. This result proved that there is the significant between swimming
children and active children toward flexibility, strength, coordination and balance. Based
on these result, children must involve in swimming and at the same time there will use
their leisure time for good activity. In future study, separate the group by gender to know
the difference between male and female children. As a conclusion, the swimming
activity for children in 4 to 6 years old had advantage of flexibility, strength,

coordination and balance.

Keywords: Flexibility, Muscle Strength, Coordination, Balance, Swimming, Children

vii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3  Research objectives
1.4  Significance of study
1.5  Hypothesis
1.6  Limitation
1.7  Delimitation
1.8  Operational term

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Physical activity for children
2.2  Swimming for children
2.3  Flexibility
24  Muscle strength
2.5  Coordination
2.6 Balance

Page

il

vi

vii

viii

NN D A Db W

10
12
14
16
17



REFERENCES
APPENDICES

METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3  Population and Sampling

3.4  Instrumentation

3.5  Data collection procedure

3.6 Data analysis

RESULT

4.1 Introduction

42  Demographic data

4.3  Descriptive statistics

44  Group statistics
4.4.1 Group statistic for flexibility
4.4.1 Group statistic for strength
4.4.3 Group statistic for coordination
4.4.4 Group statistic for balance

4.5 Independent sample T-test

4.5.1 Flexibility
4.5.2 Strength
4.5.3 Coordination
4.5.4 Balance

DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Discussion

el Recommendations
53 Conclusion

18
18
18
19
22
23

24
25
27

28
28
29
30
31
31
32
33
34

35
38
39

40

42



