# THE COMPARISON OF FLEXIBILITY, MUSCLE STRENGTH, COORDINATION AND BALANCE BETWEEN CHILDREN INVOLVE IN SWIMMING AND ACTIVE CHILDREN

## By MOHD AKRAM MUSTAQIM BIN MOHD ZAMANI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science (HONS.)

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

January 2017

#### **DECLARATION**

#### **BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE**

#### FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

#### UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

I am Mohd Akram Mustaqim bin Mohd Zamani (I/C Number: 940720-06-5049) hereby declare that: This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknology Mara (UiTM) and faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blames as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature

(MOHD AKRAM MUSTAQIM BIN MOHD ZAMANI)

IC NO

: 940720-06-5049

UiTM ID

: <u>2014508475</u>

Date

: 26/1/2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study was to compare the flexibility, strength, coordination and balance between children involve in swimming and active children. These studies are to know that activity like swimming can improve children ability or not. Children who involve in swimming which is from swimming club and active children is the kindergarten child who are not involve in swimming. A total forty children (N=40) divided by 2 group which is 20 come from swimming club children and another 20 come from kindergarten. The age of this children are around 4 to 6 years old only. This study was using one test for each of the ability. Using sit and reach test for flexibility, chair push up for strength, ball toes wall test for coordination and flamingo balance test for balance. At the end on this study showed, there is the advantage of swimming toward flexibility, strength, coordination and balance. The null hypothesis is rejected. The result of flexibility is (.000), strength (.007), coordination (.013) and last is balance (.020) for significant 2 tailed. This result proved that there is the significant between swimming children and active children toward flexibility, strength, coordination and balance. Based on these result, children must involve in swimming and at the same time there will use their leisure time for good activity. In future study, separate the group by gender to know the difference between male and female children. As a conclusion, the swimming activity for children in 4 to 6 years old had advantage of flexibility, strength, coordination and balance.

Keywords: Flexibility, Muscle Strength, Coordination, Balance, Swimming, Children

### TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page
ACKNOWLEGI	i		
TABLE OF CON	ii		
DECLARATION	v		
LIST OF TABLE	E		vi
LIST OF FIGUR	RE		vii
ABSTRACT			viii
CHAPTER			
1	INTRODUCTION		1
	1.1	Background of study	1
	1.2	Problem statement	3
	1.3	Research objectives	4
*	1.4	Significance of study	4
	1.5	Hypothesis	5
	1.6	Limitation	5
	1.7	Delimitation	6
	1.8	Operational term	6
2	LITERATURE REVIEW		_
	2.1	Physical activity for children	8
	2.2	Swimming for children	10
	2.3	Flexibility	12
	2.4	Muscle strength	14
	2.5	Coordination	16
	2.6	Balance	17

3	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introduction	18	
	3.2	Research Design	18	
	3.3	Population and Sampling	18	
	3.4	Instrumentation	19	
	3.5	Data collection procedure	22	
	3.6	Data analysis	23	
4	RESULT			
	4.1	Introduction	24	
	4.2	Demographic data	25	
	4.3	Descriptive statistics	27	
	4.4	Group statistics		
		4.4.1 Group statistic for flexibility	28	
		4.4.1 Group statistic for strength	28	
		4.4.3 Group statistic for coordination	29	
		4.4.4 Group statistic for balance	30	
	4.5	Independent sample T-test	31	
		4.5.1 Flexibility	31	
		4.5.2 Strength	32	
		4.5.3 Coordination	33	
		4.5.4 Balance	34	
5	DISC	CUSSION, CONCLUSION AND		
	RECOMMENDATIONS			
	5.1	Discussion	35	
	5.2	Recommendations	38	
	5.3	Conclusion	39	
REFERENCES			40	
APPENDICES			42	